

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 10, 2018
No. 18-5257

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JANE DOE 2, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-01597-CKK
Before the Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER
EQUALITY AND OTHER ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Diana K. Flynn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1776 K Street, N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
dflynn@lambdalegal.org
(202) 740-0914

Peter C. Renn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
prenn@lambdalegal.org
(213) 382-7600

October 29, 2018

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

Additional Counsel

Tara L. Borelli

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.

730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640

Atlanta, GA 30308

tborelli@lambdalegal.org

(404) 897-1880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON TRANSGENDER STATUS WARRANT HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	3
1. Transgender People Have Suffered a Long History of Discrimination.....	4
2. Being Transgender Has No Bearing on One’s Ability To Perform in or Contribute to Society.....	10
3. Being Transgender Is an Immutable or Distinguishing Characteristic and an Integral Part of Identity That Defines a Discrete Group.....	11
4. Transgender People Are a Small and Politically Vulnerable Minority.....	13
II. CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON TRANSGENDER STATUS WARRANT AT LEAST INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY BECAUSE THEY ARE SEX-BASED.....	14

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	17
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	5, 11, 13, 14
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Oh. 2016)	5, 10, 11, 14, 17, 20
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	5
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	8, 13, 17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Daly v. Daly</i> , 715 P.2d 56 (Nev. 1986).....	7
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , 275 F.Supp.3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	5, 10, 11, 14, 17, 21,

<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , No. 18-CV-309-WMC, 2018 WL 3574875 (W.D. Wis. July 25, 2018).....	5, 14, 20, 21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	3
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	14, 17, 21
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	16, 18, 19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018)	4, 10, 17
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 825 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> , 42 P.3d 120 (Kan. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Simmons</i> , 825 N.E.2d 303 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	7
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297-MJP, 2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018).....	12, 18
<i>Kantaros v. Kantaras</i> , 884 So. 2d 155 (Fla. Ct. App. 2004).....	7

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	1
<i>Littleton v. Prange</i> , 9 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. App. 1999).....	7
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	21
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	4
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	6, 10, 12, 17
<i>M.B. v. D.W.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 31 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007)	7
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirees v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	3
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 21
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	4
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	15, 16, 19

<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016).....	21
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	1
<i>Schwenk v Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 21
<i>Smith v. Avanti</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d. 1194 (D. Colo. 2017).....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> , No. 17-CV-1799, 2017 WL 9732572 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017).....	18
<i>Tipsword v. Tipsword</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 12-0066, 2013 WL 1320444 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	1, 15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	13
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	4, 6, 13, 16
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Am. Psychological Ass’n, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People* (Dec. 2015),
<http://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf>.....6
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Position Statement on Discrimination Against Transgender and Gender Diverse Individuals* (July 2018),
<https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/About-APA/Organization-Documents-Policies/Policies/Position-2018-Discrimination-Against-Transgender-and-Gender-Diverse-Individuals.pdf>.....10
- Allen J. Beck, *Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011–12*, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Dec. 2014),
https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112_st.pdf6
- Denise Grady, *Anatomy Does Not Determine Gender, Experts Say*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 22, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/22/health/transgender-trump-biology.html>.....12
- Erica L. Green, et al., “*Transgender*” *Could Be Defined Out of Existence Under Trump Administration*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 21, 2018,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/21/us/politics/transgender-trump-administration-sex-definition.html>.....9
- Sandy E. James, et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. (Dec. 2016),
<https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF>6
- Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., *The Discrimination Administration: Trump’s Record of Action Against Transgender People*,
<http://www.transequality.org/the-discrimination-administration>8
- Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, *2017 State Legislation*,
<http://www.ncsl.org/research/education/-bathroom-bill-legislative-tracking635951130.aspx>8

Protecting Freedom of Conscience from Government Discrimination Act,
 Miss. Laws 2016, HB 1523 § 2 (eff. July 1, 2016),
<http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2016/html/HB/1500-1599/HB1523SG.htm>.....8

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services’ Substance Abuse and
 Mental Health Services Administration, *Ending Conversion Therapy:
 Supporting and Affirming LGBTQ Youth*, at 51 (Oct. 2015),
<http://store.samhsa.gov/shin/content//SMA15-4928/SMA15-4928.pdf>.....12

Lena H. Sun & Julia Eilperin, *CDC Gets List of Forbidden Words: Fetus,
 Transgender, Diversity*, The Wash. Post, (Dec. 15, 2017),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/cdc-gets-list-of-forbidden-words-fetus-transgender-diversity/2017/12/15/f503837a-e1cf-11e7-89e8-edec16379010_story.html.....9
